
 

 

MINUTES OF A VIRTUAL MEETING OF PIDDINGTON PARISH COUNCIL held  on 18th August 

2020  AT 7.30pm 

 

 
Present: Cllr P Feltbower,  Cllr K Howard,  Cllr M Terzino,  Cllr T  Wills and  

Cllr J Keel 

Apologies: Cllr M Nixon, Cllr D Hughes (CDC), Cllr D Sames (OCC) 

Also Present:   

Action 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

By 

date 

27.  Declarations of Interest 
Cllr Terzino as a member of the Village Hall Committee and Cllr Howard’s 

involvement with the Church Fundraising Committee, the Village Hall 

Committee, the TVPA Rural Resilience Forum and as a member of the OALC 

Executive Committee. 

all  

28.  The meeting started with a short silence to mark the death, that morning, of 
former Chairman Rosemary Cox. 

  

29.  Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting of 21st July 2020 were agreed as drawn. 

 

clerk 

 

30.  Finance 
The Council noted the financial report and bank reconciliation (and shown in 

Appendix A). It agreed the payment of the following invoices: - 

100493 HMRC Cl  tax 49.00 

100494 Mrs A Davies Cl salary  196.18 

100495 Countrywide 

grounds 

maintenance 

mowing 184.99 

100496 A Lambourne Internal audit  30.00 

100497 T Willis plumber  300.27 

100498 PVH donation 100.00 

 

clerk   

31.  Allotments 

Currently 3 sites are vacant. Cllr Willis has two water tanks waiting to be 

  



 

 

plumbed in, and once this has been completed, she will arrange with Thames 

Water for water to be installed. 

FD 

32.  Embankment works 

Work will cease for winter at the end of October, and start again in early 2021. 

Complaints about HGVs through the village seem to have stopped following 

Cllr Howard’s intervention with Murphys. 

KH 
 
 
 
 

 

33.  Jubilee reserve 

Cllr Howard agreed to arrange for the Jubilee Reserve to be cut, as soon as 

possible as the ragwort is currently in flower. Cllr Terzino agreed to discuss a 

maintenance schedule with the chairman. Dog training sessions seem to have 

ceased. 

  

34.  Planning 

20/01747/
F 

Land South Side Of Widnell Lane Piddington 
Change of Use of land to a 6no pitch Gypsy and Traveller site to include 6no 
mobiles, 6no tourers and associated operational development including 
hardstanding and fencing 
  

Change of Use of land to a 6no pitch Gypsy and Traveller site to include 6no mobiles, 6no 
tourers and associated operational development including hardstanding and fencing  

The council agreed to object to this application, and request that CDC  hear this 

application and 20/1122F together at Committee..  

Material Change of Use of land to use as a residential caravan site 

for 12no gypsy / traveller families, each with two caravans, 

including improvement of access, laying of hardstanding and 

installation of package sewage treatment plant 

 

  

35.  Police  

There is a virtual Facebook group dealing with rural policing issues. 

 

 
KH 

 

36.  Circulated Between Meetings:  

OALC and OCC update.  

 

 
 

AD 

 

37.  Any Other Business: (for discussion) 
Councillors noted that the village Hall was now open , but agreed to continue 

with virtual meetings over the winter. Thy agreed to send a donation of £100 

to the Village Hall Committee.. 

 
 
 

 

38.  The meeting closed at 9.30pm.   

39.  Date of Next Meeting 

15th September 2020 at 7.30pm 
 

AD  

  

https://planningregister.cherwell.gov.uk/Planning/Display/20/01122/F
https://planningregister.cherwell.gov.uk/Planning/Display/20/01122/F


 

 

Piddington Parish Council Monthly Financial Report

Parish Council Meeting 16 June 2020

Payments processed since last meeting £7,960.61

18-Feb-20 PVH 100442 £17.50

18-Feb-20 Abbey Access 100443 £1,449.00

18-Feb-20 Mrs A Davies 100444 £203.33

18-Feb-20 HMRC 100445 £49.00

17-Mar-19 OPFA 100446 £42.00

17-Mar-20 OALC 100447 £140.42

17-Mar-20 PVH 100448 £10.50

17-Mar-20 Parish Matters 100449 £119.00

17-Mar-20 Mrs A Davies 100450 £208.13

17-Mar-20 HMRC 100451 £49.20

£5,672.53

Receipts processed since previous report £13,542.19

25-Mar-20 The Pantry £200.00

26-Mar-20 TOE £2,000.00

30-Mar-20 Square £1.96

06-Apr-20 Square £4.33

+ 13 more £11,335.90

Bank Reconciliation Statement dated 31 May 2020

Savings Account £6,047.12

Current account £10,858.27

Items not yet cleared:

Receipts None

Payments counrywide £184.99

Mrs a Davies £196.18

HMRC £49.00

Net Total £16,475.22



 

 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         


